INSTRUGTION MANUAL
* Please read these instructions carefully before using your Dirt Devil” Stick Vac.
= Let us help you put your cleaner together or answer any questions, call:
1-800-321-1134 (USA & Canada) » website: www.dirtdevil.com

A WARNING:

For quick reference, please record your

Cleaner assembly may include vacuum informatian below.
small parts, Small parts can Model #
present a choking hazard. Mig. Code:

(Mi9. cose located on the fover bACkside of cieaner)

Pait. #1-113020:00

MODE D’EMPLOI

« Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser votre aspirateur-
balais Dirt Devil®,

« Nous pouvons vous aider 3 assembler cet appareil et répondre 4 vos
questions, pour cela composez le :
1-800-321-1134 (Canada et Etats-Unis)  site Web : www.dirtdevil.com

A AVERTISSEMENT Consignez les renselgnements ci-dessous pour
de Pappareil pouvoir les consulter
des petites pices. Ces demitres ":‘; ;‘: :;mm
un danger d e coa b tabrcatan s e sur a parbo lafbtsre arrs
F Nn de remw de I'aspirateun

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
=« Par favor lea estas instrucciones con cuidado antes de usar su aspiradora
vertical Dirt Devil3
e P v a comtestar sus preguntas, llame ak:
1-800- 321 -1134 (EE .y canadé) . Smo Web: www.dirtdevil.com

A ADVERTENC'A. Para lener una raferencla réplda, anote por favor
de la aspi puede incluir | a2 de sy anui.
partes pequeias, Las partes pequefias g:dm "‘:“k'
Pueden presentar fiesgo te i (2 0bigo del fabiicant aparecs en 1a parta pestador & inforor
g e 2 asplradora).

THIS VAGUUM IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an efectrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed,

including the following:

« READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE,

« ALWAYS FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

« DO NOT LEAVE VACUUM CLEANER UNATTENDED.

« WARNING: FULLY ASSEMBLE VACUUM CLEANER BEFORE OPERATING.

» WARNING: THE CORDS, WIRES AND/OR CABLES SUPPLIED WITH THIS
PRODUCT CONTAINS CHEMICALS, INCLUDING LEAD OR LEAD COMPOUNDS,
KNOGWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER AND BIRTH
DEFECTS OR OTHER REPRODUGTIVE HARM, WASH HANDS AFTER USING.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE,
ELECTRIC SHOCK OR INJURY:

Do not leave appliance when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use and
before sefvicing.

Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used byur near children.
Use only as described in this manual, Use only s

Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If aPDhance is nat working as it should, has
been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, retum it to a service
center for inspection. Call 1-800-321-1134 for the nearest service center.

Do not handie plug or appliance with wet hands.

Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a deor on cord, or pull cord
around sharp edges or comers. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from
heated surfaces.

Do not unplug by pulling on cerd. To unplug, grasp the piug, not the cord.

Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free
of dust, lint, hair and anything that may reduce air flow.

Keep halr, loase clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.
Turn off all controls before unplugging.

Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

Look on your vacuum cleaner and follow alf label and marking instructions.

Do not use an extension cord with this cleaner.

Keep end of hose, wands and other openings away from your face and body. Keep
your hands, feet, hair and clothing away from moving parts.

Do not use the vacuum cleansr without dirt container andror filter in place.

Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasaline, or use in
areas where they may be present.

= Do not pick up anything that is buming or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches or hot ashes.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

ts e

Coe v

.

WARNING:

To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug {one blade is
wider than the other). This plug will it in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug
does not fit fully in the outiet, reverse the plug. I it still does not fit, contact a qualified
electrician o install the proper outlel. Do not change the plug in any way.

Your clearier contains a thermal protective device to shut off the motor to avoid
overheating. If this happens, tun switch off and unplug ihe cleaner. After approximately
30 minutes the motor will have cooled and the vacuum should be ready to use. NOTE:
the cleaner must remain unplugged during the 30 minute cooling period.

1. Handle Grip 10. Quick Cord Release
2. On/Of Switch 11. Cord
3. Handle 12. Cord Clip with Screw
4. Body 13, Auachment lip
5. Body Release Latch 14. Crevice Tool
6. Dirt Cup
7. Dirt Cup Release Latch
8. Nozzle
8, Filter
ASSEMBLY

LIPS OR FLATHEAD SCREVWDRNER

I

TO0L REGUIRE

[Conp ¢iiF
/ﬁ\ 1

Insert nandie into Remove screw from cord Ctip ceevice tool onta
body wilth ONOFF dlip (insel. insert cord clp hangla,

switch facing the into hole below hendle and

front. Push lirmiy into screw inlo place.

place,

Altach nozzie to body of
unit. Push firmiy Inle
piace.

HOW T0 OPERATE

Tum cleaner on. Switch
located o Ihe front of
handie grip,

Tum quick cord relezse
for aasy tord fonioval,
Plug into an electricel
outiet.

Insert ersvice tool info
‘battom of cieaner. Push
firmly into place,

Remave nozzie fiom
oy of sivaner, Pub
body upward whiie
holding nozale firniy.

Vacuusm using grevice tool.
Remove vdien done.

DIRT CUP & FILTER: REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT

WAHNING TO REDUCE YHE RISK OF IJURY FROM MOVING PARYS - LiPLUS VACUUM BEFORE SERVICHIG.

For F10 filter replacement, please calt 1-B00-321-1134 or visit our websile at
www.dirtdevil.com to locate a dealer nearest you,

EMPTY DIRT CUP REMOVE FILTER

e Utilisez I'appareil en respectant & ia letire les consignes de ce manuel. Utilisez
les 45 par le fabricant.

N'utifisez pas I'appareil i fa fiche ou le corcon est endammagé. Si I'aspirateur ne
fonctionne pas comme prévu, s'il est tombe, s’ a été endonmmagé, laissé a ['extérieus
ou 'l est tombé dans 'eau, expédiez-e & un centre de réparation pour qu'it soit vérifié,
Appelez le 1-800-321-1134 pour savois quel est fe centre de réparation fe plus proche.
Ne manipulez pas la fiche ou Faspirateur avec des mains moillées.

Ne tirez pas I'appareil par son cordon, nie vous servez pas du cordon comme poighée,
ne fermez pas de portes sur e cordon et ne tirez pas le cordon sur des coins ou bords
Evitez de passer I'appareil sur le cordon &’alimentation. Tenez le cordon

Grasp tab on tikter insert) and pull
out of dit cup. ROTE: For dest
tesuls, 1ap filter aqains! viaste-
baskel to remove remaining dirt.

o £
To separaic Lody from diel cup.
depress butlon and tp bady of
cleaner back while pulling upwar

Hold dw\ar over vistebasket
and press dirt cup release buton
‘on bottom of dirt cup.

Reattach dirt cup 1o body of cleaner by
aligning tab on bady of cleane? w
on dint cup {Diagram 4) Tili bedy of
¢leaner into place (Diagram 42},

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Return filter te dirt
cup.

fors de portée des surfaces chauffées.

Ne débranchez pas I'appareil en tirant sur le cordon, Pour le débrancher, tirez sur fa
fiche et non sur le cordon.

N'insérez pas d'objets dans les orifices, N'utitisez pas 1'appareil si ses orifices sont
obstrués; enlevez de ces dernires la poussiére, les peluches. les cheveux et tout ce
qui pourrait réduire le débit d'air.

Gardez les cheveux, les vétements amples, les doigts et toute partie du corps &
I'écart des ouvertures et des piéces en mouvement,

Eteignez toutes les commandes avant de débrancher I appareil.

Faites bien attention guand vous nettoyez les marches d'escalier.

Examinez votre aspirateur et suivez toutes les instructions inscrites sur les étiquettes.
N'utilisez pas de rallonge électrique avec cet aspirateur.

Gardez le bout du tuyau, les tubes et autres ouvertures a I'écart de votre visage et de
votre corps. Gardez vos mains, vos pieds, vos cheveux et vos vétements  distance
des piéces mobiles.

Nutitisez pas I'aspirateur sans le godel & poussiére ni les fillres.

N'aspirez aucun liquide inflammable ou combustible tel que de I'essence; n'utilisez
pas |'appareil en presence de ce type de matériaux.

Evitez d"aspirer ce qui brile ou fume, comme les cigarettes, les allumettes et ies
cendres chaudes.

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

.

PROBLEM PDSSIBLE REASON _ POSSIELE SOLUTION
Pl unitin Aty

Ghack fiysa o7 breaker. Raplace fu

Cloaner won't run R

Afin de réduire les risques de decharge électrique, cet appareit est muni d' une fiche
polarisée (une tige est plus large que T'autre). Cette fiche ne peut étre insérée dans
une prise de courant polarisée que dans un sens. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas com-

Cleaner won't
pick-up or fow Z
suction X mqued Titer,
- Filer i i SRR
remoe Cnetk noze
jon,
Dust escaping
from closner

4. Filler not inslalled corracty. 4, Review filer installzbon, |

ANY OTHER SERVICING SHOULD BE DONE BY AN AUTHORIZED SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE
CUSTOMER SERVICE (1-800-321-1134)

In tiie event that further assistance s required, see your Yellow Pages for an aulmnzeli Rnyal' Dealer, Costs of any
transpontation to 2nd from any piace of repair ars to be pakd by the owmer. The servi od i this unil ara easily
leolaced and readily avallable from an agthodzed Rnyz.l' Dealer of m(al\ev Naa;s Idey your cleaner by the mode!
naumber and ordering appear
o0 ths bt af he cleaner)

LIMITED WARRANTY

To the consumer. Roya! Appiance Mig. Go, wasrants this vacuum cleaner 10 ba frev of detecls in maletial or workmanship
commenting upan the dala of the ouginal prchase. Reter 10 YOIE vazLum wzansr cancn for 1he langth of swarmanty and
sa¥e you ofiginal sales feceint fo vatidala start of wananly perod.

L howld ty ¢ . W Wil Fepad uf replacs nay deiuclive garls fres
of charge. Th compietn machine it ba delivered g220aid o any ROVAL Authorized Sales & #arcarey Servica Staion.
Preso it comoll deon o s oo, oy o gt of il sl S g ot ame s
and tataphans somber. 1l you ara not noar a Wasrany Statlon, cal the fctory foc assislanee at USA:

1-860-321-113§/ (‘)\HADA 1-800-321-1£34. Use 0nly genuina Royal* rapiacement padz,

The viarranly do3s not includs unusus! wear, damage £asatling from acchiznt of unscasonale use of Ihe vacuunl dicaner,
This warrzedy dots ol £ova bils, rushes, bags, s, butbs or fan damiage. T warraniy docs not cover uaauthorzes

fepairs. This wotanty yourmay ihes Hlphts. (Dher tights may very trom state
tostate n lhe USAL.

CET ASPIRATEUR A ETE CONGU POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, vous devez toujowrs respecter certaines

consignes de sécurité, dont les suivantes :

» LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER GET APPAREIL.

* RESPECTEZ TOUJOURS A LA LETTRE CES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE.

* NE LAISSEZ PAS L'ASPIRATEUR SANS SURVEILLANGE.

= AVERTISSEMENT : ASSEMBLEZ ENTIEREMENT L'ASPIRATEUR AVANT DE
LE METTRE EN MARCHE. .

» AVERTISSEMENT : LES CORDONS, FILS ELECTRIQUES ET/OU CABLE
FOURNIS AVEC GE PRODUIT CONTIENNENT DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES Y
COMPRIS DU PLOMB OU DES COMPOSES DU PLOMB CONNU PAR LETAT
DE CALIFORNIE POUR SON EFFET CANCERIGENE, POUVANT ENTRAINER
DES MALFORMATIONS CONGENITALES ET ENDOMMAGER LES ORGANES
DE REPRODUCTION. LAVEZ-VOUS LES MAINS APRES TOUTE UTILISATION.

AVERTISSEMENT: POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES
D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE ET DE LESION :

* Ne laissez Jamats I'appareil sans surveillance quand il est branchg. Débranchez-le
quand il n'est pas utilisé ainsi qu*avant de procéder a son entratien.

* Nutilisez pas I'appareil 4 Pextérieur ou sur des surfaces mouillées.

« Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec I'appareil. Exercez une surveillance étroite
quand I"appareil est utillsé par des entants ou a proximité de ceux-ci.

dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle ne s'insére toujours pas, demandez & un
électricien qualifié ¢'installer fa prise appropriée. Ne modifiez jamais la fiche.

Votre aspirateur est muni d'un protecteur thermigue afin de couper e moteur en cas
de surchauffe. Si cela s produil, arrétez aspirateur et débranchez-ie. Au boul de 30
minules. e moleur ausa relroidi et aspiraleur sera de nouveau prél 4 élre utilisé.
REMARQUE : £ aspiraleur doit demeurer & l'arrél pendant Ia période de refroidissement
de 30 minutes.

10. Déclencheur instantans du
corgon d'afimentation

1. Manche de [a poignée
2. interrupleur marche/anet

3, Poignée 11. Cordan g'alimentation
4. Corps. 12. Attache du cordon

5. Loquet de dégagement du torps d'alimentation avec vis
6. Godet & poussidre 13, Altache d'accessoire
7. Loguet du godet & poussiére 14. Suceur plat

8. Sugeur

9. Fitire

ASSEMBLAGE
IFORI

Enlevez la vis de lattache
du cordon d'alimentztion
{ikusiration).  Insérez-la

Fixez le suceur sur fe
torps  de  l'appareil.
Enfoncez-le lermement,

Insérez fa poignée dans.
e coms d lappareil
interrupteur
matcheamét (ONOFR)
ditlgé vers Favant.

Fixez I suceur plat sut
la polgnée.

Enfoncez-e femmement, o6 qu'eBe soit comectenent
inslalie,
FRANGAIS
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